
South Hams Salcombe 
Harbour Board

Title: Agenda
Date: Monday, 19th October, 2020

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Via Skype

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Brazil
Vice Chairman Mr H Marriage

Members: Ms A Jones
Mr M Mackley
Mr I Stewart
Mr M Taylor

Cllr Brown
Cllr Foss
Cllr Long
Mr C Plant

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Minutes 1 - 4

to approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Board held on 22 June 
2020;

3.  Urgent Business

brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman

4.  Division of Agenda

to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is 
likely to lead to the disclosure of exempt information

5.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests, they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting

6.  Public Question Time

a period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with questions 
from the public

7.  Feedback from Harbour Community Forums

to receive verbal reports from Board Members who attend the 
Harbour Community Forums on behalf of the Board

8.  2021/22 Budget 5 - 20

9.  2021/22 Fees and Charges 21 - 30

10.  Enforcement of Byelaws and Harbour Directions 31 - 38

11.  Exclusion of Public and Press

to consider the following resolution to exclude the public and 
press:-

“That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from the 



Page No

meeting during consideration of the following items of business in 
order to avoid the likely disclosure to them of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to
the Act”;

12.  Harbour Update report (standing agenda item) 39 - 50



This page is intentionally left blank



Salc Harb 22.6.20
  MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF

THE SALCOMBE HARBOUR BOARD
HELD VIA SKYPE ON MONDAY, 22 JUNE 2020

Members in attendance
* Denotes attendance             Ø  Denotes apology for absence

* Cllr J Brazil (Chairman) *  Ms A Jones
*  Cllr D Brown * Mr M Mackley
Ø Cllr R J Foss    * Mr H Marriage (Vice-Chairman)
* Cllr M Long * Mr C Plant

* Mr I Stewart
* Mr M Taylor

Item No Minute Ref No
 below refers

Officers in attendance and participating

All 
agenda 
items

Salcombe Harbour Master; Deputy Section 151 Officer; 
Head of Assets Practice; Deputy Monitoring Officer; 
Senior Specialist Engineering and Democratic Services 
Manager

SH.1/20 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Salcombe Harbour Board held on 27 
January 2020 were confirmed as a correct record.

SH.2/20 CODE OF CONDUCT DISPENSATIONS

The Deputy Monitoring Officer reminded the Board of the implications 
under the adopted Code of Conduct.  She went on to advise that the 
payment of harbour dues constituted a contract with the Council, and 
therefore should be declared by Members as a Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest (DPI).  In the event of declaring a DPI, a Member would have to 
update their Register of Interest forms immediately.  

As a number of Board Members were in this position of paying Harbour 
Dues, the Deputy Monitoring Officer granted a dispensation to all 
Members to enable them to take part in the meeting, (as stated in 
Paragraph 8.1 (c) of the Members Code of Conduct) as otherwise the 
meeting would be inquorate.  This dispensation would be in force until 
the next Annual Council meeting in May 2021.

SH.3/20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to 
be considered during the course of the meeting, and the following were 
made:

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Salc Harb 22.6.20
Ms Jones, Mr Mackley, Mr Marriage, Mr Plant, Mr Stewart and Mr Taylor 
each declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in all related agenda items 
by virtue of paying harbour dues to the Council.  As a result of the Deputy 
Monitoring Officer granting each Board Member a dispensation, they were 
all able to take part in the debate and vote on any related matters (Minute 
SH.3/20 refers).

Mr Taylor declared a personal interest in agenda item 11: ‘Salcombe 
Project Update’ (Minute SH.8/20 below refers) by virtue of his employment 
with Dartington Estate and remained in the meeting and took part in the 
debate thereon.

SH.4/20 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

In accordance with the Public Question Time Procedure Rules, there 
were no issues raised at this meeting.

SH.5/20 FEEDBACK FROM HARBOUR COMMUNITY FORUMS

The Board received verbal update reports from those Members who 
attended the Harbour Community Forums.  The updates were given as 
follows:

Salcombe Kingsbridge Estuary Conservation Forum (SKECF)
The representative advised that the SKECF meeting that had been due to 
be held on 24 March 2020 had been postponed as a result of the COVID-
19 Pandemic.

South Devon & Channel Shellfishermen
The representative advised that the Forum had been relatively quiet.  In 
discussion, the Board recognised the serious challenges currently facing 
the Shellfish industry as a result of the Pandemic and it was hoped that 
this trend would be reversed soon.

Kingsbridge and Salcombe Marine Business Forum
The representative informed that:

- a number of businesses had successfully been in receipt of 
Discretionary Grant funding.  In the event of any businesses feeling 
that they had been unfairly treated, then they were encouraged to 
contact either the Chairman of the Board or their local Ward 
Members; and

- the lifting of some of the Pandemic restrictions could help to result in 
a number of Businesses returning to the water.

A general discussion followed on the impact on local businesses arising 
from the Pandemic and the particular reliance of Salcombe on the 
tourism industry.  In acknowledging the severe difficulties being faced, 
Members were informed that the Council had been lobbying Central 
Government and it was recognised that the Harbour Authority was taking 
every possible step to ensure that the Estuary was accessible for 
residents and visitors alike.Page 2



Salc Harb 22.6.20
Kingsbridge Estuary Boat Club (KEBC)
In response to increased instances of crime, the representative made 
reference to a query from Charleton Parish Council regarding the potential 
for CCTV provision at Newbridge.  The Harbour Master committed to 
discussing this matter with the representative outside of this meeting.

East Portlemouth
The representative informed that he had nothing to report to this meeting.

SH.6/20 2019/20 YEAR END FINANCIAL REPORT

Consideration was given to a report that advised the Board of the 
Harbour’s final trading position in 2019/20 together with brief details of 
the main variations from the original Budget.  Furthermore, the report 
also presented a summary of the Harbour Reserves.

During the ensuing discussion, reference was made to:

(a) the trading surplus of £49,233 being welcomed.  In addition, officers 
were thanked for the presentation of the accounts that were felt to be 
concise and more reader friendly than in previous reports, with the 
addition of Appendix 3 being particularly welcomed;

(b) visitor yacht income.  With regard to the financial risks to the Harbour 
associated with the Pandemic, the Harbour Master informed that the 
biggest cause of concern to the Authority was the potential loss of 
income from visitor yacht nights.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the income and expenditure variations for 2019/20 be 
noted;

2. That the overall trading surplus of £49,233 be noted; and

3. That this surplus be allocated to the Harbour’s General 
Reserve Fund.

SH.7/20 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

RESOLVED

That, in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following item of 
business in order to avoid the likely disclosure to them of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act”.

Page 3



Salc Harb 22.6.20
SH.8/20 SALCOMBE PROJECT UPDATE

The Senior Specialist Engineering provided an exempt project update 
and, in the ensuing discussion, a number of Members advised that they 
retained enthusiasm for the continuation of these projects.  Furthermore, 
the Board asked to be in receipt of regular progress updates on these 
projects and this request was agreed by the lead officers in attendance.

(Meeting commenced at 1.30 pm and concluded at 2.25 pm)

____________
Chairman

Page 4



Report to: Salcombe Harbour Board

Date: 19 October 2020

Title: 2021/22 Budget

Portfolio Area: Salcombe Harbour

Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance 
obtained:

Y

Date next steps can be taken:
(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 
implementation of substantive decision)

Recommendations 
to be considered 
by the Council at 
its meeting on 17 
December 2020

Author: Cameron Sims-
Stirling
Pauline 
Henstock

Role: Harbour Master

Head of Finance Practice 

Contact: 01548 843791cameron.sims 
stirling@swdevon.gov.uk
01803 861377 pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk

RECOMMENDATION
That the Board RECOMMENDS to Council that the 
proposed 2021/22 budget set out within the report is 
approved.

1. Executive summary. 

This report proposes the Salcombe Harbour Authority budget for 
2021/22 and provides a forecast for 2020/21.

Page 5

Agenda Item 8

mailto:cameron.sims%20stirling@swdevon.gov.uk
mailto:cameron.sims%20stirling@sw
[...]
respect of the Pontoons Project which commenced on 1 October 
2018 with an annual repayment of £12,800. Further details of 
this loan can be found in Appendix B.

11) Items to be met from reserves. 
In 2021/22 one item of expenditure has been identified to be 
funded from Harbour reserves. This relates to the purchase of 
an engine up to £10,000 as shown in Appendix B. The specific 
nature of the engine will depend on operational demand in 
2021/22. It is proposed that £10,000 is earmarked every year 
in the Renewals Reserve to fund engine replacement going 
forward. 

12) The overall expenditure position 2021/22

£
Total Expenditure Budget 2020/21 1,184,700

Net additional requirements/(savings) 39,800

Total Expenditure Budget 2021/22 1,224,500

Page 10



13) Income 2021/22
The income allocations have been reviewed in 2020/21 and 
£23,800 has been reclassified from Mooring Hire to Harbour 
Dues. This has been reflected in the 2021/22 budget but has 
no overall impact on the level of budgeted income. However, it 
will result in a reduction in the rent payable to the Duchy of 
£4,200 reflected in the Premises expenditure budget above.

£
Total Income Budget 2020/21 (1,184,700)

Reduction in contributions from reserves based 
on expenditure identified for 2021/22

3,500

Reduction in interest due to historically low 
interest rates 700

Total Income Budget 2021/22 (1,180,500)

14) Budget deficit 2021/22

£
Total Expenditure Budget 1,224,500

Total Income Budget (1,180,500)

Budget Deficit 2021/22 44,000

5.  Proposed Way Forward. 
It is proposed that the fees and charges are reviewed to reduce the 
deficit identified above to £0. This is the subject of a separate report.

6. Payments between Salcombe Harbour and South Hams 
District Council
To aid transparency an analysis of the budgeted payments between 
Salcombe Harbour and the District Council is shown in Appendix C. 
This compares the movement in the budgets from 2020/21 to 
2021/22. 

Page 11



The net amount 
[...]
irling 
P Goodhead
M McCheyne

Role: Harbour Master
Assistant Harbour 
Master
Assistant Harbour 
Master

Contact: 01548 843791

RECOMMENDATIONS:
That the Harbour Board RECOMMENDS the proposed 
charges to Council (as set out at Appendix 1) for 
implementation from 1 April 2021.

1. Executive summary. This report proposes the fees and charges 
that ensure the Harbour achieves a ‘break even’ revenue budget.

2. Background. The Harbour’s enabling legislation empowers the 
Harbour Authority to levy fees and charges to meet running costs, 
repay any capital debts and establish reserves to renew, extend or 
improve the Harbour. The 2021/22 budget gap is £44,000. Proposals 
to offset this are set out below.

Page 21

Agenda Item 9



3. Proposed Way Forward. Mooring hire is increased across the 
majority of the main facility types to partly cover the increased cost 
in running the harbour. After last year’s restructuring of Resident 
Harbour Dues to more fairly proportion charges against horsepower, 
the charge per meter of length has been adjusted across all but rowed 
craft to generate the remaining budget gap. Visitor Harbour Dues and 
Moorings (including Town Landings) are frozen retaining a uniform 
pricing structure, as per the previous year.

Item Proposed 
amendme
nt

Comment

Harbour Dues:       
Casual dues (visitors)
Annual dues (residents)

0.0%
£8.50 p/m
£0.75 p/hp

Resident Harbour Dues 
are adjusted to 
maintain the 
Horsepower charge but 
vary the length charge 
therefore affecting all 
craft in a similar way.

Mooring Hire:
Annual Deep Water 
(residents)
Casual Deep Water 
(visitors)
Annual Foreshore 
(residents)
Casual Foreshore (visitors)
Store Boxes at Ditch End
Overnight - Town Landings

4.0%
0.0%
4.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

Reflects rising costs of 
undertaking statutory 
duties.
This increase caters for 
part of budget deficit.  

Annual Pontoons:
Shadycombe Creek
V Quay, Batson & 
Kingsbridge
Whitestrand Licence Fees
Whitestrand Pontoon 
July/August
Pontoon
[...]
Recreation

Visitors Deepwater Moorings and Dues (for all craft with or without an engine arriving from SEA)

The charges for multihulled vessels will be increased by 100% is such vessel requires single occupancy of a visitors berth.

Salcombe Town Landing Weekly - 1st October to 31st March (per metre)

Salcombe Town Landing Overnight - April, May & September (per metre)

Salcombe Town Landing Weekly - April, May & September (per metre)

Salcombe Town Landings Overnight - June, July and August (per metre)

Salcombe Town Landings Weekly - June, July and August (per metre)

Daily Moorings and Dues APRIL, MAY & SEPTEMBER 25% DISCOUNT (per metre)

Weekly Moorings and Dues APRIL, MAY & SEPTEMBER 25% DISCOUNT (per metre)

Daily Moorings and Dues JUNE, JULY & AUGUST (per metre)

Weekly Moorings and Dues JUNE, JULY & AUGUST (per metre)

Part Day (per vessel, short stay-not overnight)

Salcombe Town Landing Overnight - 1st October to 31st March (per metre)

N.B. Weekly rates are discounted to FIVE time the daily rate. Daily/weekly charges apply to the overall length of the vessel ROUNDED UP TO THE 

NEAREST METRE (excluding bowsprit) for each overnight stay .

Deep Water Mooring (inc isolated pontoons) 1st Oct to 31 March (price per metre)

Winter Storage Afloat

Daily Dues only (mooring charges waived 1st Oct to 31st March) (per metre)

Weekly Dues only (mooring charges waived 1st Oct to 31st March) (per metre)

Page 30



Report to: Salcombe Harbour Board 

Date: 19 October 2020

Title: Enforcement of Byelaws and Harbour Directions

Portfolio Area: Salcombe Harbour

Wards Affected: All South Hams

Urgent Decision:    No Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y / N

Date next steps can be taken: Recommendations 
will be considered at the Council meeting to be 
held on 17 December 2020.

Author: Cameron Sims-Stirling Role: Harbour Master

Contact: Telephone: 01548 843791

Email: Cameron.sims-stirling@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendation:  

The Harbour Board RECOMMENDS the Council to 
[...]
ng any breach of a byelaw or Harbour Direction, 

the Harbour Master may, on behalf of the Harbour Authority and having considered any written 
representations, suspend or withdraw the use of any Harbour facility. 
 

 Prosecution – as an ultimate sanction.  
 

 A combination of any of the above.  
 

5.2. Any person may appeal to the Harbour Authority, through the Chairman of the Harbour Board, 
against any sanction, other than a prosecution, initiated by the Harbour Master.  The Harbour 
Authority may choose to deal with the appeal through the Council complaints procedure. 
 

6. Consideration of action  
6.1. Prosecution is a serious matter and must be regarded as the ultimate sanction. A prosecution will 

be initiated only when the alleged conduct is considered so serious that the Harbour Authority 
cannot impose an appropriate sanction. 
 

6.2. When dealing with alleged offences 
 

 Officers, who will have received appropriate training, will identify themselves and explain the 
purpose of their visit or interview. 

 Each case will be considered on its individual merits and a prosecution will be initiated only in 
accordance with this policy.  

 In cases where blame is being ascribed to a third party, details must be provided in writing to the 
Harbour Master at an early stage. 

 Having duly considered the Harbour Authority’s internal policies, due regard will be given to the 
Code for Crown Prosecutors.  

Page 36

https://www.southhams.gov.uk/article/3032/Make-a-Formal-Complaint-


 Any decision to initiate a prosecution will be recorded in writing and the reasons for initiating the 
prosecution will be given.  

 Any investigation carried out by the Harbour Authority will be conducted in accordance with the 
Police and Criminal Evidence Act 1984 (and/or any other relevant legislation) with due regard to 
the applicable Codes of Practice.  

 In addition, where applicable, best practice will be observed as set out in national guidance issued 
b
[...]
ard of costs will be for the court to determine.  
 

9. Definitions 
9.1. In this document: 

 
9.1.1.  “Harbour Master” means the Harbour Master or any person appointed to act for the 

Harbour Master. 
9.1.2.  “Harbour facility” means any service provided by the Harbour Authority including, for 

instance, acceptance of harbour dues; use of slipways and/or pontoons; granting of, or 
renewing, a mooring licence; maintenance of a mooring; and boat storage. Under the 
Harbour Authority's Moorings Policy mooring licences and contracts specifically require 
adherence to byelaws and Harbour Directions. 

Page 37

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1984/60/contents
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/3931/national-policy-statement-ports.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/maritime-and-coastguard-agency
http://mg.swdevon.gov.uk/documents/s20340/Appendix%203.pdf


9.1.3.  “Suspension” of a Harbour facility means withdrawing the facility for a specified period of 
time before it is reinstated. 

9.1.4.  “Withdrawal” of a Harbour facility means that the facility will be reinstated only after a 
fresh application has been made and accepted, and the application becomes sufficiently high 
in any waiting list. 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Julian Brazil  
Chairman, Salcombe Harbour Board      Date:         July 2020 

Page 38



Document is Restricted

Page 39

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	8 2021/22 Budget
	Appendix A -  Salcombe Harbour Budget 2021/22
	Appendix B Salcombe Harbour Balances & Loans
	Appendix C Budgeted Payments between Salcombe Harbour and SHDC for 2021/22

	9 2021/22 Fees and Charges
	Appendix 1 Proposed Fees and Charges 2021/2022.

	10 Enforcement of Byelaws and Harbour Directions
	Appendix 1: Enforcement of Byelaws and Harbour Directions

	12 Harbour Update report (standing agenda item)
	EXEMPT  Appendix 1 - Performance Markers
	EXEMPT Appendix 2 - Wait List 2020
	EXEMPT Appendix 3 - Incident Log Review 2020




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS 
SALCOMBE HARBOUR 
BOARD

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Salcombe Harbour 
Board held on

Monday, 19th October, 2020 at 2.00 pm at the Via Skype

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Brazil
Vice Chairman Mr H Marriage

Ms A Jones Mr M Mackley
Mr I Stewart Mr M Taylor
Cllr Brown Cllr Foss
Cllr Long Mr C Plant

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Pearce

Officers:
Director of Place & Enterprise
Salcombe Harbour Master
Deputy Section 151 Officer
Estuaries Officer
Democratic Services Manager

9. Minutes 
SH.9/20
The minutes of the meeting of the Salcombe Harbour Board held on 22 
June 2020 were confirmed as a correct record.

10. Declarations of Interest 
SH.10/20
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be considered during the course of the meeting, and the following 
were made:

Ms Jones, Mr Mackley, Mr Marriage, Mr Plant, Mr Stewart and Mr Taylor 
each declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in all related agenda 



items by virtue of paying harbour dues to the Council.  As a result of the 
Deputy Monitoring Officer granting each Board Member a dispensation, 
they were all able to take part in the debate and vote on any related 
matters (Minute SH.3/20 refers).

11. Public Question Time 
SH.11/20
In accordance with the Public Question Time Procedure Rules, there 
was one issue raised:

Submission received from Mr Graham Allen:

‘I would like to submit the following to this Board meeting:

Some Members of the Board here are aware that this year, my first 
year of owning a boat and enjoying the lovely scenery of the Estuary 
has been disappointing to discover the high crime of theft of vessels 
and equipment taken from them. Myself, I have had to report three 
crimes, theft and criminal damage. 

Becoming aware and being informed by other boat owners, it seems 
crime is fairly common.

It would appear that the present security is in-effective with patrols 
not covering every day.

It would be interesting to know of any powers these patrols have and if 
there has been anyone detained or questioned.

I would like to propose that a CCTV camera be erected at New Bridge. 
Today’s technology makes it achievable, act as a deterrent, may cut 
the crime figures and be cost effective in the long run and reduce 
insurance costs.

I have the support from Charleton Parish Council and Kingsbridge 
Estuary Boat Club and sum members of this committee.

I hope this proposal meets with the approval of this Board and the 
camera is installed by next season.’

In response, the Chairman thanked Mr Allen for his submission and 
advised that the issue of the harbour security contract would be 
considered further by the Board in accordance with agenda item 12: 
‘Harbour Update Report’ (Minute SH.16/20 below refers).

12. Feedback from Harbour Community Forums 
SH.12/20
The Board received verbal update reports from those Members who 
attended the Harbour Community Forums.  The updates were given as 
follows:



Salcombe Kingsbridge Estuary Conservation Forum (SKECF)
The representative advised that the most recently scheduled SKECF 
meeting had been postponed as a result of the COVID-19 Pandemic.  An 
e-newsletter update had been circulated to the SKECF membership and 
a Zoom meeting was to be held during the Autumn.

South Devon & Channel Shellfishermen
In emphasising the importance of the China market, the representative 
advised that the price of shellfish had been fluctuating greatly in recent 
months.

In addition, the representative confirmed that there had been very few 
incidents on the Fish Quay since her last update had been given to the 
Board.

Kingsbridge and Salcombe Marine Business Forum
The representative confirmed that a number of businesses had 
successfully been in receipt of Discretionary Grant funding.

Kingsbridge Estuary Boat Club (KEBC)
The representative informed that he had nothing to report to this 
meeting.

East Portlemouth
The representative informed that he had nothing to report to this 
meeting.

13. 2021/22 Budget 
SH.13/20

The Board considered a report that sought to propose a draft 2021/22 
Budget to Council.

In discussion, reference was made to:

(a) the impact of the COVID-19 Pandemic.  A Member felt that the draft 2021/22 
Budget proposals did not reflect the impact of the Pandemic and he could see no 
justification for the proposal to contribute £163,000 in Reserves at this current 
time;

(b) the work of both the Harbour Authority and Finance officers.  A number of 
Members wished to thank officers for their work during the Pandemic and 
confirmed their support for the proposals as presented.

It was then:

RECOMMENDATION

That the Board RECOMMEND to Council approval of the proposed 
2021/22 Budget (as set out within the presented agenda report).



14. 2021/22 Fees and Charges 
SH.14/20
Consideration was given to a report that sought to recommend to 
Council that the draft Fees and Charges for 2021-22 be approved.

In discussion, the following points were raised:

(a) A Member reiterated his earlier concerns (Minute SH.13/20 above refers) that the 
proposed Fees and Charges for 2021/22 were not sympathetic to the grave 
economic impact of the ongoing COVID-19 Pandemic;

(b) An additional recommendation was PROPOSED and SECONDED as follows:

‘That a Hardship Fund (up to £10,000 to be funded from the General Reserve) be 
established, with the details underpinning the Fund being presented back to the 
next Board meeting for its approval.’

In debate on this addition, Members felt that this may go some way to mitigating 
the impact on local businesses of the COVID-19 Pandemic.  In addition, it was 
requested that Council officers obtain a legal opinion on the feasibility of 
establishing such a Fund prior to the recommendation being presented to the 
Council meeting to be held on 17 December 2020.  When put to the vote, this 
addition was declared CARRIED.

It was then:

RECOMMENDED

That the Board RECOMMEND to Council the proposed Fees and 
Charges (as set out at Appendix 1 of the presented agenda 
report) for implementation from 1 April 2021, subject to the 
establishment of a Hardship Fund (up to £10,000 to be funded 
from the General Reserve), with the details underpinning the 
Fund being presented back to the next Board meeting for its 
approval.

15. Enforcement of Byelaws and Harbour Directions 
SH.15/20
The Council considered a report that sought a recommendation from 
the Board to adopt a revised Enforcement Policy.

In discussion, the Board wished to record its thanks to those who had 
been involved in the development of the Policy, which was considered 
to be a crucial piece of work.

It was then:

RECOMMENDED

That the Board RECOMMEND to Council that the revised 
Enforcement Policy (as set out at Appendix 1 of the presented 
agenda report) be adopted and, in the meantime, the draft Policy 
be uploaded on to the Council website.



16. Harbour Update report (standing agenda item) 
SH.16/20
A report was presented that updated the Board on a number of recent 
issues affecting the Harbour.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the increased number of open water and recreational users in the Harbour.  In 
citing the increased number, some Members were of the view that there was a 
need to review the standard (and positioning) of signage within the Harbour;

(b) the proposed dredging timetable.  The Board expressed its support for the 
proposed dredging timetable as outlined in the presented agenda report;

(c) Harbour Security contract.  Members acknowledged the contents of Mr Allen’s 
submission earlier in the meeting (Minute SH.11/20 above refers) and were aware 
of similar concerns having been raised over the current Harbour Security Contract.  
As a way forward, the Board concluded that it would be appropriate for a Working 
Group of Members (comprising of Ms Jones, Cllr Long, Mr Mackley and Mr Stewart) 
to be established to review the options for the next Harbour Security Contract.  The 
importance of the involvement of local police representatives as part of the review 
was also recognised;

(d) Electric charging points provision.  Members were of the view that there was both a 
need to upgrade and increase the provision of electric charging points within the 
Harbour.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the content of the Harbour Master’s Update report be noted and 
endorsed;

2. That the funding of the dredging project (up to a maximum cost as set 
out in the agenda report) be approved and funded from the Salcombe 
Harbour General Reserve; and

3. That a Working Group (comprising of Ms Jones, Cllr Long, Mr Mackley 
and Mr Stewart) be established to review the options for the next 
Harbour Security Contract.

The Meeting concluded at 3.35 pm

Signed by:



Chairman


